

No. 20-1358

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

HIGH COUNTRY CONSERVATION ADVOCATES, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees,

and

MOUNTAIN COAL COMPANY, LLC,
Intervenor-Defendant/Appellee.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado
No. 17-cv-03025-PAB (Hon. Philip A. Brimmer)

**FEDERAL APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Of Counsel:

STEPHEN ALEXANDER VADEN
General Counsel

KENNETH S. CAPPS
Senior Counsel

Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Department of Agriculture

KRISTEN GUERRIERO
Attorney

Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of the Interior

ERIC GRANT

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW C. MERGEN

PAUL A. TURCKE

JOHN EMAD ARBAB

Attorneys

Environment and Natural Resources Division

U.S. Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7415

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 514-4046

john.arbab@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

GLOSSARY v

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Legal background..... 3

 B. Factual background..... 3

 1. Prior litigation 4

 2. The instant litigation 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. Conservation Groups fail to show a likelihood of irreparable harm absent interim relief 9

II. Conservation Groups do not establish that they are likely to succeed on the merits 11

 A. In its October 2 order, the district court did not abuse its discretion in declining to grant additional relief beyond vacatur of the North Fork Exception..... 11

 B. The district court correctly construed *High Country III* in its October 2 order 14

 C. Conservation Groups’ other arguments do not show that the October 2 order was an abuse of discretion 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation,
509 U.S. 86 (1993)..... 14

High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service,
52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....4

High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service,
67 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (D. Colo. 2014)..... 4, 14

High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service,
951 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2020) 1, 4-8, 11-15

McKinney v. Gannett Co.,
817 F.2d 659 (10th Cir. 1987).....8

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....9

Ray Haluch Gravel Co. v. Central Pension Fund,
571 U.S. 177 (2014).....2

WildEarth Guardians v. BLM,
870 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 12

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)9

Statutes and Court Rules

Administrative Procedure Act
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....2

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

Mineral Leasing Act
30 U.S.C. §§ 181 et seq.3

Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act
30 U.S.C. §§ 1201 et seq.....1

National Environmental Policy Act
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 et seq.....2

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....3

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1)8

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(A)(i)8

Fed. R. App. P. 41(b)6

Fed. R. App. P. 41(c).....13

Regulations

36 C.F.R. §§ 294.40-294.49 3, 4

36 C.F.R. § 294.43(c)(1)(ix).....3

77 Fed. Reg. 39,576 (July 3, 2012).....4
